Item 5



Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: April 16, 2013 Prepared By: Tim Pautsch Phone #: 854-7689 Division Director/Manager: Anna Bowlin - Division Director Development Services and Long Range Planning Department Head: Steven M. Manilla, P.E., County Executive-TNR Sponsoring Court Member: Commissioner Daugherty, Precinct Three

AGENDA LANGUAGE: Consider and take appropriate action on a Cash Security Agreement with Highland Homes, LTD-Austin., for sidewalk fiscal for West Cypress Hills Phase 1 Section 4A for Lot 49 Block A, in Precinct Three

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The form of the Cash Security Agreement is from the Standards for Construction of Streets and Drainage in Subdivisions that were in place before August 28, 1997.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Highland Homes, LTD-Austin., proposed to use this Cash Security Agreement, as follows: Phase 1 Section 4A for Lot 49 Block A, \$723.36, to post sidewalk fiscal where the sidewalks have not been completed in this subdivision.

ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:

None

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

There are no budgetary and/or fiscal impacts as this is fiscal posted for a development.

ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS:

Cash Security Agreement, Map of lot.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

| Cynthia McDonald | Financial Manager | TNR | 854-4239 |
|------------------|--|-----|----------|
| Steve Manilla | County Executive | TNR | 854-9429 |
| Anna Bowlin | Division Director Development Services Long Range Planning | TNR | 854-7561 |
| Stacey Scheffel | Permits Program Manager Floodplain | TNR | 854-7565 |

| Administrator | |
|---------------|--|
| | |
| | |

*

-

CC:

| Tim Pautsch | Engineering Specialist | TNR | 854-7689 |
|--|------------------------|-----|----------|
| | | | |
| ······································ | | | |
| | | | |

: : 1101 - Development Services Long Range Planning - West Cypress Hills Ph 1 Sec 4A

§ EXHIBIT 82.401 (C)

CASH SECURITY AGREEMENT - SIDEWALKS

| TO: | Travis County, Texas |
|------------------------|---|
| DEVELOPER/BUILDER: | Highland Homes, Ltd Austin |
| ESCROW AGENT: | Travis County Treasurer |
| AMOUNT OF SECURITY: | \$ 723 36 ADDRESS: 21901 Roch Wien Rel |
| SUBDIVISION: | West Cypress Hills LOT: 49 BLOCK: + SECT. : 44 |
| DATE OF POSTING: Space | 8. (⁻ 2 |

EXPIRATION DATE:

Three Years, or more from Date of Posting

The ESCROW AGENT shall duly honor all drafts drawn and presented in accordance with this Agreement. Travis County may draw on the account of the DEVELOPER/BUILDER up to the aggregate AMOUNT OF SECURITY upon presentation of a draft signed by the County Judge that the following condition exists:

The county considers such a drawing on this Security necessary to complete all or part of the SUBDIVISION Sidewalks to ADA and Texas Accessibility Standards. No further substantiation of the necessity of the draw is required by this Agreement.

This Agreement is conditioned on the performance of the duties of the DEVELOPER/ BUILDER to provide for the construction and completion of the Sidewalk Improvements in the SUBDIVISION to current Travis County <u>Standards for Construction of Streets and Drainage in</u> <u>Subdivisions</u> (the "Standards"), so that the Sidewalk Improvements are performing to the Standards upon the approval of the construction of the Sidewalk Improvements, and the acceptance of the Sidewalk Improvements by the Executive Manager of TNR or his designated representative. The DEVELOPER/ BUILDER shall prove that the sidewalk is built to Texas Accessibility Standards by submitting an approved inspection letter from a Registered Accessibility Specialist.

If this document needs to be renewed, it will be renewed at the then current rate for Sidewalks required by Travis County. In no case shall the amount of Security be less that the amount it would cost the County to complete the work if it becomes necessary.

Partial drafts and reductions in the amount of Security are permitted. Drafts will be honored within five calendar days of presentment. In lieu of drawing on the Security, the County, in its discretion, may accept a substitute Security in the then current amount of the estimated cost of constructing the Improvements. This Agreement may be revoked only by written consent of the DEVELOPER/BUILDER and the County.

Cash Security Agreement - Sidewalks Page 2

.

| DEVELO | PER/BUILDER |
|----------|-----------------------|
| вү: √ | un Bracks |
| PRINT: | Amy Brooks |
| TITLE: _ | Office Administrator |
| PHONE: | 512-834-8429 x108-113 |

COMPANY NAME & ADDRESS

Highland Homes Ltd. - Austin

4201 W.Parmer Ln., Bldg B, Ste, 180

Austin, Texas 78727

APPROVED BY THE TRAVIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT:

.

Date

COUNTY JUDGE, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Date

| SW F | ISCAL W | EST CYPR | ESS HILLS 4/ | | | | | 7/11/2012 |
|------------------|---------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|--|---|---|
| loi | BLOCK | WIDTH | SW FISCAL | | | and and the base of the second s | FISCAL RECEIVED | RAS NOT |
| ×29 | LI A | Hindon State | 25501001-1 2135531684 104351411 | | | Developers Survey | | - Line Amenit |
| 530 s | | 46.14 | 248553/68/ | | | MULESTIONE, | BONDIGLAGODOS BONDIGLAGODOS | |
| 314 | 7 A 3 | | 5720100 5720112 | | 89. P | MULSTONE | I BOND GIL (GOROA) | |
| -32. | AL | . CO (0)1. | \$7/2011/2 | | | for the statistic state for the far be stated and the state of the state of the state of the state of the state | ECIND GIAMORCA | |
| <u>1</u> 33 | | Activities and a second s | 557201004 | | | HIGHLAND | F 2, 6/22/2012 | |
| 34 | A | 60.00 | \$720.00 | | | | | |
| 135 | A a a | 68/304 | AI\$819722 | u i | 2.52 | AMILLESUONE | BOND:614609042 | |
| 36 | <u>A</u> | 103.13 | \$1,237.56 | | r L | | - | |
| 37 | A | 87.97 | \$1,055.64 | | | | | |
| 38 | A | 60.00 | \$720.00 | | : | | | |
| 39 40 | A | 60.00 | \$720.00 | STATES OF | | an marina and a second | BOND 614(60904) | |
| ્યાણ -4લૉ અ | | 66100 | \$7/20100. \$7/20100 | | | MILLESTONIE MILLESTONIE | EOND 6141502045 | |
| 4 <u>2</u> 42 | A | 60.00 | \$720.00 | | | CINERAL CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR | | |
| 42 | A | 60.00 | \$720.00 | | F F | | | |
| 44 | A | 79.17 | \$950.04 | | * * | | | |
| 45 | A | 79.17 | \$950.04 | | ļ | | | |
| 46 | A | 7/9.117/ | | 761512-3 | | MULESTIONE | EOND GWGDTOA | |
| 46 | 4 | | ៍ ខ្មាញ់ 🖓 | | | Developen | | Anoil |
| 471 | A | - 調理 | (000) (*********** | | | MULISTONE | LOND CLASSION | |
| 481. | | GOIOD | \$726000 | 14.5 E. 1980 | | MILIESTION | ECINIDI GILANSIOPIDAL | |
| 49 | Α | 60.28 | \$723.36 | | H | | | |
| 110 . | C.C. | : 16.2A | \$1,084152 | | | MUISTONE | BORIDGLACOPDA | |
| -11 | С | 60.00 | \$720. ģ ģ | | | | !; | |
| 12 | ૺ૽ૼૼ૽ૼ૽ૼૻ | 60.00 | \$1/210100 | | | HUGHLAND | 6/21/2012 | |
| 13 | С | 61.00 | \$732.00 | | | | | |
| 14 | C. | `M.16 | 970192 | | | MILLISTONI | BONDHLAGORDAN - GONDHLAGORDAN | |
| 1.5 | (Č | 51.08 | \$61 <u>17</u> 772 \$720.00 | | | MUESIONE | I CIND 694 GRIDA | |
| 222 | | 60.00 | \$7/201000 \$7/20100 | | | MILLESTONE | IONDILLOUDDA. | |
| 223 | | (0000) | | | | IN ULESING NECTOR | BOND 61463904 | |
| 24 25 | C C | 60.00 60.00 | \$720.00 \$720.00 | | 1 | | | |
| ESE E | | | \$720.00 P\$720100 | | | HIGHLAND | | |
| 277 C | Contraction of the second | -39 SI | \$47/3.36 | | | IMPLESTICINE | | |
| 28 | C | 39.53 | \$474.36 | ANGLE CON D | | | | MARKER BEREICHNER |
| 西省 | | | S0.00.44 | | | Developer Sere State | | Antenit |
| | ****************** | | and an an an an Albert (1916) | | | ता २०१९ २ ४४ ७४ १२४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ ४४ | | neen maander en sonder in die kaarde stade die 1965 en 1999 van die soord |
| | | | | | 1 J | • | | |
| ALL O | THER LO | | STED DO NO | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ISCAL REQUIRED | na proven star star star star star star star star | ng ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a |
| | | | | 2 | مر حاد البدم | SWIFISCAL RECEIVED # F | | |
| | | ····· | \$22,836.96 | | | the second strength of | | |
| | | | \$10,953,96 | MILESC | NE | BONDATIS | A BOND 61460904 | Den Britster |

٤ ÷

